

NO. S \_\_\_\_\_

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

HARDAGE HOTELS X, LLC, successor  
In interest to HARDAGE HOTELS III, LLC;  
and HARDAGE CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION,

Petitioners,

v.

FIRST CO.,

Respondents.

---

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,  
Fourth Appellate District, Division One  
Case No. D053980  
San Diego Superior Court Case No. GIC827498

---

**PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Jeff G. Harmeyer, Esq. /Bar No. 149173  
McAtee • Harmeyer LLP  
110 West A Street, Suite 950  
San Diego, CA 92101  
(619) 231-9800 - Telephone  
(619) 234-3800 - Facsimile  
harmeyer@mh-legal.com  
Attorneys for Petitioners HARDAGE  
HOTELS X, LLC, successor in interest  
to HARDAGE HOTELS III, LLC; and  
HARDAGE CONSTRUCTION  
CORPORATION

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ISSUES PRESENTED	1
II.	WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED	1
III.	THE LAW ON ENFORCEMENT OF EXPRESS WARRANTY IS IN A STATE OF CONTRADICTION AND CONFUSION, WITH NO CLEAR DIRECTION TO COURTS, PRODUCT MANUFACTURERS AND PURCHASERS, RESULTING IN ARBITRARY ENFORCEMENT OF THE RIGHTS OF THE PARTIES	3
	A. <i>Burr v. Sherwin Williams</i> (1954) 42 Cal.2d 682	3
	B. <i>Seely v. White Motor Company</i> (1965) 63 Cal.3d 9	4
	C. <i>Hauter v. Zogarts</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 104	6
IV.	COURT OF APPEAL DECISIONS REVEAL A VARIETY OF CONCLUSIONS AND CONFLICTING RULES APPLIED TO CLAIMS ON EXPRESS AND IMPLIED WARRANTIES	8
	A. <i>Presiding Bishop v. Cavanaugh</i> (1963) 217 Cal.App.2d 492	8
	B. <i>Thomas v. Olin Mathieson</i> (1967) 255 Cal.App.2d 806	9
	C. <i>Rodrigues v. Campbell Industries</i> (1978) 87 Cal.App.3d 494	10

D.	<i>Fundin v. Chicago Pneumatic</i> (1984) 152 Cal.App.3d 951	11
E.	<i>Keith v. Buchanan</i> (1985) 173 Cal.App.3d 13	12
F.	<i>Evraets v. Intermedics Intraocular</i> (1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 779	12
G.	<i>Fieldstone v. Briggs Plumbing</i> (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 357	13
H.	<i>All West Electronics v. M-B-W</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 717	14
I.	<i>Windham v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 1162	15
J.	<i>Blanco v. Baxter</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1039	16
K.	<i>Cardinal Health v. Tyco</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 116	16
L.	<i>Weinstat v. Dentsply</i> (2010) 180 Cal.App.4th 1213	18
V.	FEDERAL COURTS APPLYING CALIFORNIA WARRANTY LAW RECOGNIZE THE CONFLICT BUT PERPETUATE THE CONFUSION	18
A.	<i>Cellars v. Pacific Coast Packaging</i> (1999) 189 F.R.D. 575	19
B.	<i>Anunziato v. eMachines, Inc.</i> (2005) 402 F.Supp.2d 1133	20
C.	<i>Clemens v. DiamlerChrysler Corp.</i> (2008) 534 F.2d 1107	20

D.	<i>Wolph v. Acer America</i> (2009 WL 2969467 (N.D. Cal.))	21
E.	<i>Sanders v. Apple, Inc.</i> (2009) 672 F.Supp.2d 978	22
F.	<i>Salinas v. City of San Jose</i> (2010 WL 725803 (N.D. Cal.))	23
VI.	DECISIONS NOT CERTIFIED FOR PUBLICATION, INCLUDING THIS UNPUBLISHED OPINION, SHOW THAT THE CONFUSION CONTINUES AND THAT LITIGANTS ARE OBTAINING WIDELY DIVERGENT RESULTS	25
A.	<i>Zavala v. TK Holdings</i> (2004 WL 2903981 (Cal.App.2 Dist.))	25
B.	<i>Bridge Street v. Superior Ct.</i> (2004 WL 1535616 (Cal.App. 3 Dist.))	27
C.	<i>Brothers v. Hewlett-Packard</i> (2007 WL 485979 (N.D. Cal.))	28
D.	<i>Davis v. Louisiana-Pacific</i> (2008 WL 2030495 (Cal.App. 5 Dist.))	29
E.	<i>Wiley v. Yihua International</i> (2009 WL 3720903 (Cal.App. 4 Dist.))	30
VII.	THE CONFUSION IN THE LAW IS RELATED TO ENACTMENT OF THE COMMERCIAL CODE AND DIFFICULTY ASCERTAINING ITS IMPACT ON WARRANTY LAW	30
VIII.	THE OPINION HERE REQUIRES RELIANCE AT THE TIME OF PURCHASE FOR ENFORCEMENT OF EXPRESS WARRANTY	32

IX.	SINCE FIRST CO. KNEW <i>HOTEL</i> WAS THE END USER OF THE HVAC UNITS WHEN IT SOLD THE PRODUCT TO <i>CONSTRUCTION</i> , PRIVITY WAS ESTABLISHED FOR IMPLIED WARRANTY	34
X.	IN ORDER TO FURTHER THE LEGISLATIVE INTENT OF PROMOTING SETTLEMENT, A CCP § 998 OFFER MUST BE INTERPRETED AS AN OFFER TO SETTLE THE ENTIRE ACTION BETWEEN THE PARTIES UNLESS IT EXPRESSLY STATES OTHERWISE	35
XI.	CONCLUSION	37
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>All West Electronics v. M-B-W</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 717 .....	14, 15, 16
<i>Anunziato v. eMachines, Inc.</i> (2005) 402 F.Supp.2d 1133 .....	20
<i>Bird v. Darden</i> (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 721 .....	36
<i>Blanco v. Baxter</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1039 .....	2, 16
<i>Bridge Street v. Superior Ct.</i> (2004 WL 1535616 (Cal.App. 3 Dist.)).....	27
<i>Brothers v. Hewlett-Packard</i> (2007 WL 485979 (N.D. Cal.)).....	28
<i>Burr v. Sherwin Williams</i> (1954) 42 Cal.2d 682 .....	passim
<i>Cardinal Health v. Tyco</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 116 .....	16, 17, 30
<i>Cellars v. Pacific Coast Packaging</i> (1999) 189 F.R.D. 575 .....	19
<i>Clemens v. DiamlerChrysler Corp.</i> (2008) 534 F.3d 1017.....	20, 21
<i>Davis v. Louisiana-Pacific</i> (2008 WL 2030495 (Cal.App. 5 Dist.)).....	29
<i>Evraets v. Intermedics Intraocular</i> (1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 779 .....	12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Fieldstone v. Briggs Plumbing</i> (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 357 .....	13, 14

<i>Fundin v. Chicago Pneumatic</i> (1984) 152 Cal.App.3d 951 .....	11, 12
<i>Gilbert Financial v. Steelform</i> (1978) 82 Cal.App.3d 65 .....	35
<i>Hauter v. Zogarts</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 104 .....	1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 12, 18, 31
<i>Keith v. Buchanan</i> (1985) 173 Cal.App.3d 13 .....	12, 18
<i>One Star, Inc. v. Staar Surgical Co.</i> (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 1082 .....	36
<i>Pacific Shore Funding v. Lozo</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 1342 .....	25
<i>Presiding Bishop v. Cavanaugh</i> (1963) 217 Cal.App.2d 492 .....	8, 9
<i>Rodrigues v. Campbell Industries</i> (1978) 87 Cal.App.3d 494 .....	10, 11, 13, 24, 27
<i>Salinas v. City of San Jose</i> (2010 WL 725803 (N.D. Cal.)).....	23, 24
<i>Sanders v. Apple, Inc.</i> (2009) 672 F.Supp.2d 978 .....	22, 23
<i>Seely v. White Motor Company</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 9 .....	4, 5, 8, 19, 26, 28
<i>Thomas v. Olin Mathieson</i> (1967) 255 Cal.App.2d 806 .....	9, 10
<i>Weinstat v. Dentsply</i> (2010) 180 Cal.App.4th 1213 .....	18, 23, 31, 33
<i>Westamerica Bank v. MBG Industries, Inc.</i> (2007) 158 Cal.App.4th 109 .....	36
<i>Wiley v. Yihua Intl.</i> (2009 WL 3720903 (Cal.App. 4 Dist.)).....	30

<i>Windham v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 1162 .....	15
<i>Wolph v. Acer America</i> (2009 WL 2969467 (N.D. Cal.)).....	21, 22
<i>Zavala v. TK Holdings</i> (2004 WL 2903981 (Cal.App. 2 Dist.)).....	25, 26

**STATUTES**

California Commercial Code § 2313.....	5, 12, 18, 23, 30, 33, 34
California Commercial Code § 2314.....	30
California Commercial Code § 2315.....	30
California Commercial Code § 2318.....	31
California Commercial Code § 2725.....	12
Civil Code § 1732.....	4, 5, 10, 30
Civil Code § 1735.....	4, 30
Code of Civil Procedure § 998 .....	1, 35, 36, 37
Rule of Court, Rule 8.1115(a) .....	25
Uniform Commercial Code § 2-318 .....	31, 32
